

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LORI S. MASLOW, JEMEL JOHNSON,  
PHILIP J. SMALLMAN, AND JOHN G. SERPICO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BOARD OF ELECTIONS  
IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AARON D. MASLOW  
*Counsel of Record  
for Petitioners*  
1761 Stuart Street  
Brooklyn, New York 11229  
Tel. (718) 375-8211  
Fax (718) 375-2114  
AaronDMaslow@aol.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
United States Constitution, Amend. I .....	2
United States Constitution, Amend. XIV, § 1 .....	2
New York Election Law § 6-132(2) .....	2
New York Election Law § 6-132(3) .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Statutory Background .....	5
II. Parties Herein .....	7
III. District Court .....	7
IV. Court of Appeals .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s in <i>Buckley v. American         Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , and with the Decisions of the Sixth and Seventh Circuits Applying <i>Buckley</i> to Candidate Petition Circulators. ....	10

II. Candidates’ Free Speech Rights to Choose Their Own Petition Circulators Must Prevail over Party Associational Rights in Light of the Vigor Accorded Candidate Free Speech by This Court and Since Petitioning is a Candidate Function. ....	18
III. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect, as the Court Did Not Apply Strict Scrutiny and Did Not Determine Whether the Party Witness Rule Was Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling State Interest. ....	27
A. Strict Scrutiny Should Have Been Applied. ....	27
B. New York’s Party Witness Rule is Not Narrowly Tailored to Advance a Compelling State Interest. ....	30
(i) Protecting Parties’ Associational Rights .....	31
(ii) Preventing Party Raiding .....	31
(iii) Preventing Fraud .....	39
IV. The Second Circuit’s Decision is Incorrect, as Permitting Notaries to Circulate Designating Petitions Without Having to Be Registered Voters and Party Enrollees Denies Equal Protection to Subscribing Witnesses Not Registered or Not Enrolled. ..	41
CONCLUSION .....	44

APPENDIX .....	App. 1
A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (decided Sept. 30, 2011) .....	App. 2
B. Memorandum & Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of New York (decided May 23, 2008) .....	App. 15
C. Additional State Statutory Provisions Cited in this Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	
New York Election Law § 1-104(9) .....	App. 37
New York Election Law § 4-136 .....	App. 37
New York Election Law § 5-300 .....	App. 38
New York Election Law § 6-118 .....	App. 38
New York Election Law § 6-120 .....	App. 39
New York Election Law § 6-134(4) .....	App. 40
New York Election Law § 6-136(2) .....	App. 40
New York Election Law § 6-144 .....	App. 40
New York Election Law § 6-154(2) .....	App. 41
New York Election Law § 6-158(1) .....	App. 41
New York Election Law § 16-110(2) .....	App. 41
New York Executive Law § 130 .....	App. 42
New York Executive Law § 131(3) .....	App. 42
New York Executive Law § 140(3),(5-a) ...	App. 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alaskan Independence Party v. Alaska</i> , 545 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	31
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011).....	18, 27
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126, 133 (1944) .....	20
<i>Avella v. Batt</i> , 33 A.D.3d 77, 820 N.Y.S.2d 332 (3d Dept. 2006) .	34
<i>Buchanan v. Espada</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 973, 671 N.E.2d 538, aff’g, 230 A.D.2d 676, 646 N.Y.S.2d 680 and 230 A.D.2d 679, 646 N.Y.S.2d 683 (1st Dept. 1996).....	41
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972) .....	42
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 434 (1992) .....	27



<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	9, 20, 21
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) .	19, 20, 24, 27, 35
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005) .....	22, 31
<i>Cohens v. State of Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. (19 U.S.) 264 (1821) .....	20
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	18
<i>Democratic Party of the U.S. v.</i> <i>Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981) .....	20
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic</i> <i>Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989) .....	20
<i>Farber v. Carroll</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 989, 368 N.E.2d 37, aff'g, 59 A.D.2d 514, 397 N.Y.S.2d 803 (1st Dept. 1977) .....	23
<i>Galiber v. Previte</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 822, 355 N.E.2d 790 (1976) .....	41
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	42
<i>Haskell v. Gargiulo</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 747, 411 N.E.2d 778 (1980) .....	32
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	25

<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied sub nom. <i>McGuffage v. Krislov</i> , 531 U.S. 1147 (2001).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>LaBrake v. Dukes</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 913, 758 N.E.2d 1110 (2001) .....	6, 33, 40
<i>Lerman v. Board of Elections</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 915 (2001) .....	6, 26, 28
<i>Martinez v. Olmedo</i> , 153 A.D.2d 720, 544 N.Y.S.2d 686 (2d Dept. 1989).....	32
<i>Mendelson v. Walpin</i> , 197 Misc. 993, 99 N.Y.S.2d 438 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Co.), aff'd, 277 A.D. 947, 98 N.Y.S.2d 1022 (2d Dept.), aff'd, 301 N.Y. 670, 94 N.E.2d 254 (1950)	32
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	11, 19, 29
<i>Moore v. Brunner</i> , 2008 WL 2323530 (S.D. Ohio June 2, 2008).....	14
<i>Morrill v. Weaver</i> , 224 F.Supp.2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	14
<i>Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 226 F.3d 979 (8th Cir.), aff'g, 110 F.Supp.2d 1201 (D.S.D. 2000).....	13
<i>Nader 2000 Primary Committee, Inc. v. Hechler</i> , 112 F.Supp.2d 575 (S.D.W.V. 2000).....	14
<i>Nader v. Blackwell</i> , 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13, 16, 17

<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1580 (2009) ..	13
<i>Nader v. Schaffer</i> , 417 F.Supp. 837 (D.Conn.) (three-judge panel), summarily aff'd, 429 U.S. 989 (1976) .....	20
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008) .....	5, 9, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>O'Donovan v. Board of Elections</i> , 176 A.D.2d 229, 574 N.Y.S.2d 56 (2d Dept. 1991)	34
<i>Queens County Republican Committee v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 222 F.Supp.2d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	34
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	18, 27
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2653, 2663 (2011) .....	35
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986) .....	5, 20
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997) .....	20, 23
<i>Tobin for Governor v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 105 F.Supp.2d 882 (N.D.Ill. 2000) .....	14
<i>Valenti v. Bugbee</i> , 88 A.D.3d 1056, 930 N.Y.S.2d 319 (3d Dept. 2011) .....	41

<i>Washington State Grange</i> <i>v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	22
<i>Werbel v. Gernstein</i> , 191 Misc. 275, 78 N.Y.S.2d 440 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co.), aff'd, 273 A.D. 917, 78 N.Y.S.2d 926 (2d Dept. 1948) .....	32
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	42
<i>Yassky v. Kings County Democratic</i> <i>County Committee</i> , 259 F.Supp.2d 210 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	26
FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., amend. I .....	passim
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1.....	2, 8, 10, 29, 41
U.S. Const., amend. XV.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Elec.Code § 8066 .....	17
Colo. Rev.Stat. § 1-4-905(1) .....	17

Conn. Gen.Stat. § 9-404b(d) .....	17
D.C. Stat. § 1-1001.08(b)(2) .....	17
Kan. Stat. § 25-205(d) .....	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.544c(3) .....	17
N.Y. Election Law § 1-104(9) .....	5, 31, 32
N.Y. Election Law § 4-136 .....	24
N.Y. Election Law § 5-300 .....	7, 12
N.Y. Election Law § 6-118 .....	5
N.Y. Election Law § 6-120(1),(3) .....	6, 32
N.Y. Election Law § 6-132(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Election Law § 6-132(3) .....	4, 6, 33, 34
N.Y. Election Law § 6-134(4) .....	5
N.Y. Election Law § 6-136(2) .....	6, 32
N.Y. Election Law § 6-144 .....	5
N.Y. Election Law § 6-154(2) .....	34
N.Y. Election Law § 6-158(1) .....	5
N.Y. Election Law § 16-110(2) .....	32
N.Y. Executive Law § 130 .....	6, 33, 41
N.Y. Executive Law § 131(3) .....	42
N.Y. Executive Law § 140(3) .....	42
N.Y. Executive Law § 140(5-a) .....	6, 33, 41
N.Y. Laws 1909, Ch. 22 (then Election Law § 48) ...	35
N.Y. Laws 1951, Ch. 351 .....	35

Ohio Rev.Code § 3513.05(E) .....	17
25 Pa. Stat. § 2869 .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 8.15(4)(a) .....	17
OTHER	
David W. Chen, “Back on the Campaign Trail, Despite His 2006 Vow,” <i>New York Times</i> , July 13, 2009 .....	24
Gerald Meyer, <i>Vito Marcantonio: Radical Politician 1902-1954</i> (1989, State University of New York Press) .....	37, 38
Governor’s Bill Jacket, N.Y. Laws 1947, Ch. 432, Dist. Ct. Dk. No. 36 .....	38
Governor’s Bill Jacket, N.Y. Laws 1951, Ch. 351, Dist. Ct. Dk. No. 39 .....	35, 36, 37, 39
Kenneth Alan Waltzer, <i>The American Labor Party: Third Party Politics in New Deal - Cold War New York, 1936-1954</i> (1977, Harvard University Ph.D. dissertation) .....	38
Wallace S. Sayre & Herbert Kaufman, <i>Governing New York City: Politics in the Metropolis</i> (1965, New York: W.W. Norton & Co., Inc.) .....	39
Warren Moscow, <i>Politics in the Empire State</i> (1948, New York: Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.) .....	37
